

### United States Department of the Interior

1 IN REPLY REFER TO 9183.1 (942) M.S. #3416

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Arizona State Office 3022 Federal Building Phoenix, Arizona 85025

August 2, 1971

Memorandum

To

Chief, Division of Management Services, ASO (Att'n. Branch of Records & Data Management)

From

ASSOC<sub>ATE</sub>State Director, Arizona

Subject:

Mineral Survey No. 3416

This memorandum cancels the survey of the LOVERS ROCK PLACER claim of Mineral Survey No. 3416.

The following notation should be made on the plat of Mineral Survey No. 3416:

"Survey of LOVERS ROCK PLACER claim canceled by State Director's memorandum dated August 2, 1971."

The plat and field notes should remain in the files. This memorandum should be made a part of the original field notes of Mineral Survey No. 3416.

By Relinquishment of Mining Claims, dated April 25, 1971, the claimant, Magma Copper Company, relinquished all their right, title and interest in the Lovers Rock Placer claim.

A portion of the land embraced by the Lovers Rock Placer claim is scheduled for disposal under Forest Exchange Application A 4338.

Edura J. X

cc: Director



A L H

4-683

Blatted

### MINERAL SURVEY No. 3416

LOT No.

| *                                       | - 1     |                |  |
|---|---------|----------------|--|
| *************************************** |         |                |  |
| 73.3 h                                  |         |                |  |
| The same                                | Arizona | I and District |  |

## FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

|                                       | Sam Thorpe and J.                       | J. Cox   |
|---------------------------------------|---|--|
| 1                                     |   | State of Tax and American  |
| 6 m in the common way on an an in the |   |  |
|                                       | KNOWN AS THE                            | 3  |
|                                       | Lovers Rock                             | placer   |
| •                                     | Pioneer                                 | The state of the s |
|                                       | Pinal County,                           |  |
|                                       | 135 , Township 18,                      |  |
|                                       | eyed under instructions dated           |  |
|                                       | hu O                                    | Inw 6 Thompson   |
|                                       | og .Serie                               | U. S. Mineral Surveyor.  |
|                                       |   | . THE VIEW   |
|                                       | Claim located See location 17           | otice , 19/  |
| L                                     | Survey commenced July /                 | 8, 19/7  |
|                                       | Survey completed July 2                 | .3, 19/ 7  |
| *                                     | Address of claimant J. J. Cox           | , Phoenix, Arizona.  |
| Y -                                   | DATES OF AMENDED LO                     | CATIONS.   |
|                                       | **************************************  |  |
|                                       | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |  |
|                                       |   |  |

# MINERAL SURVEY NO. 3416. LOVERS ROCK PLACER.

Beginning at Cor. No.1, identical with location and with the point for Cor. No.4 Doubly Sight lode, Survey No. 2478, identified by the bearing rock described in the notes of said survey, at which point I set a dacite boulder 15 x 20 x 36 inches, 24 ins. in the ground, chiseled 1-LR-3416, X at corner point, and mon. of stone alongside, whence

Cor. No.6 Superior Townsite bears N. 87° 29' E. 599.29 ft.

S. E. Cor. Oversight No.9 lode, unsurveyed, bears S. 82° 32' W. 444.26 ft.

The 2 Cor. on the south boundary of Sec. 35, T. 1 S., R. 12 E., bears N. 84° 17' W. 269.12 ft.

Thence S. 62° 11' 30" W.

down the channel of Queen Creek,

775.00 South bank of Queen Creek runs WSW.

1324.02 Cor. No.2, a dacite boulder 12 x 17 x 26 inches, set

12 ins. in the ground, chiseled 2-LR-3416, X at Cor.

point, mon. of stone alongside.

Location monument bears S. 62° 11' 30" W. 46 ft.,

No bearings available.

Thence N. 23° 20' 30" W.

such the nation of the state and the overe

72.00 South bank Queen Creek.

145.00 North bank Queen Creek, course SW.

240.00 Road from Superior to Phoenix and Ray, course WSW.

320.00 Road, course SW.

525.93 Cor. No.3, a limestone 10 x 14 x 24 ins., set 12 ins. in the ground, chiseled 3-LR-3416, X at corner point.

There are no stones in the vicinity available for building a monument and no bearings are available.

N. W. Cor. of location bears S. 59° W. 89 ft.,

Thence N. 59° 00' E.

- 258.09 Intersect south line Oversight No.9 lode, unsurveyed, S. E. Cor. of same bears S. 85° 33' E. 719.96 ft.
- 322.05 Intersect south line of Sec. 35, T. 1 S., R. 12 E., unsurveyed, at S. 89° 42' 30" E. 1800.74 ft. from the S. W. Cor., and N. 89° 42' 30" W. 835.68 ft. from the S ½ Cor.
- 1141.34 Intersect East end of Oversight No.9 lode, unsurveyed, S. E. Cor. of same bears S. 4' 24' W. 512.21 ft.
- 1331.88 Cor. No.4, identical with location, and with Cor. No.3 of the Doubly Sight lode, Survey No. 2478, (this corner being obliterated except the base of the post originally set for corner remaining in the ground, I assume the center of the post as the corner point) and set a cherty
- limestone 9 x 12 x 24 ins., 12 ins. in the ground, chiseled

  4-LR-3416, X at corner point. Mon. of stones alongside.

  No bearings available.

Thence S. 23° 20' 30" E.

- 514.00 Road from Superior to Phoenix and Ray, brs. SW.
- 550.00 N. Bank of Queen Creek brs. WSW.
- 571.27 Intersect south line of Sec. 35, T. 1 S., R. 12 E., unsurat s. 89° 58° E. 256.18 ft. from S ½ Cor., and N. 89° 58° W. 1480.07 ft. from the N.E.Cor. Sec. 3, T. 2 S., R. 12 E., being a closing corner.
- 600.30 To Cor. No.1, the place of beginning.

  Magnetic variation at all corners, 14° 30' E.

#### AREA.

Total area Lovers Rock Placer, 17.064 Acs.

Area in conflict with Oversight

No.9 lode, unsurveyed, 4.233 Acs.

320,00 Post, occurse t

#### LOCATION.

This survey is located in the  $S^{\frac{1}{2}}$  of Sec. 35, T. 1 S., R. 12 E., unsurveyed, and the  $N^{\frac{1}{2}}$  of Sec. 3, T. 2 S., R. 12 E., in the Pioneer Mining District, Pinal County, Arizona, in the Crook National Forest.

### EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements made upon this location, by the claimants or their grantors, is not less than Five Hundred Dollars, and that said improvements consist of;

No.1, the discovery cut and tunnel, the mouth of cut brs.

N.49° 30' W. 114 ft. from Cor. No.1. Center line
of cut and tunnel bears thence N. 31° 16' W. 10 ft.
to face of cut and portal of tunnel, thence in tunnel, same course, 30 ft. to Sta. A, 39 ft., thence
S. 58° 44' W. 15 ft. to breast. At Sta. A. a cross
cut bears N. 58° 44' M. 14 ft. The cut is 5 x 10 x
9 ft., and the tunnel and crosscut are 4 x 6 ft.
except that portion of the tunnel 6 ft. from the
portal and extending along its length for 9 ft.,
which is enlarged to 10 x 7½ ft. All work is in
cemented gravel.

Value, \$634.00

#### OTHER IMPROVEMENTS.

There are 79 buildings, consisting of tent houses, board and sheet iron structures, adobes and stone cabins, on this claim, occupied and claimed by squatters.

#### INSTRUMENT.

This survey was executed with a Buff & Buff transit No. 5998, having horizontal and vertical circle reading by verniers to single minutes. The measurements were made with 500 and 100 ft. steel tapes. The bearings were determined by direct solar observations.

#### REPORT.

The S. W. Cor. Sec. 35, T. 1 S., R. 12 E., is a sandstone 7 x 10 x 10 ins. above ground chiseled 2 notches on the east face and 4 notches on the west face, with mound of stone alongside.

The  $S_{\frac{1}{4}}$  Cor. Sec. 35, T. 1 S., R. 12 E., is a decite stone 5 x 8 x 5 ins., above ground, chiseled  $\frac{1}{4}$ on N side,

and the

. #1 OF

OF STATE

X on top. The C. C. Sees. I and 2, T. 2 S., R. 12 E., is a granite stone as described in the record thereof.

Cor. No.6 of the Superior Townsite is a 5/8 in. iron pipe filled with cement with a nail at corner point

cemented into a dacite boulder 2 x 3 x 1 ft. above ground. The boulder marked Cor. 6 in cement.

The NE, SE and SW Cors. of the Oversight No.9 lode unsurveyed, each consist of a 3 x 4 in. post about 3 ft. high painted white with a green band near the top and set in a truncated pyramid of cement.

The points for the NW and SW location corners of this claim were identified by Sam Thorpe one of the claimants hereof, who stated that while he had endeavored to maintain said corners and had repeatedly rebuilt same they had in each case been removed by squatters living adjacent thereto, and an adobe house being built over the site of the N. W. Cor.

Oferico & Kompson US Minieral Surveyor

LICHELLING TRANSPORT STREET

Sinty are 79 bullitings, mariett and head house out to ment and a long to the contract of the

L GUITE CHESTON

This survey was executed with a out a mark the out to make the out to make the out to strain a out of 900. Inc. 5090, invited to sixule outling the contract of the outlines are some outlines and outlines are some outlines and outlines are some

determined by direct anlar phaerications.

THOUSE.

The Hi T. Cor. Sec. 75, T. L S. . 12 R., 18 R.

i Welcoffe Baran two for , and Of mod to W. American

pacy of the negation to the local date and no negation

and the secretary of the second and the second

series and and for committee works and an array

### FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

### LIST OF NAMES.

| A list of the names of the individu        | als employed by Oliver C. Thompson                                   |
|--|--|
| United States Mineral Surveyor, to ass     | sist in running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and      |
| boundaries described in the foregoing fi   | ield notes of the survey of the mining claim of                      |
| Sam Thor                                   | rue and J J Cox  |
|  | Lovers Rode Placer   |
| and showing the respective capacities in   |  |
|  | George Chansler, Chainman.   |
|  | Herman Schoenewald, Chainman.  |
|  | , Axman.   |
| •  | , Flagman.   |
|  | , F lagman.  |
| TATALA L OA                                | ATTIC OF ACCIOMANTS  |
| _  | ATHS OF ASSISTANTS.  |
| <del>-</del>                               | sler   |
|  | d, do solemnly swear that we assisted Oliver C.                      |
| Thompson, United                           | d States Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying      |
| the boundaries of the mining claim of      |  |
| Sam Tho                                    | rpe and I I Cox  |
| known as the                               | Lovers Rock Placer   |
| represented in the foregoing field notes   | as having been surveyed by said mineral surveyor and under his       |
| direction; and that said survey has been   | in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully |
| and correctly executed, and the corner and | l boundary monuments established according to law and the instruc-   |
| tions furnished by the United States Surv  | eyor-General for Arizona   |
|  | reyor-General for Arizona  Lev J. Cansle, Chainman.                  |
|  | Hermen Tho enewalatuman.   |
|  | , Axman,   |
| *  | , Flagman  |
| . Subscribed and swor                      | en to by the above-named persons before me this 23                   |
|  | rly, 1917  |
|  | Jee Storale  |
| 42 51                                      | Notary Public, Proal   |
| 1m 0 -                                     | County, angua  |
| My Ommion on Eva                           | Dec 29 1920  |

### FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

| I, Oliver C Thompson, U. S. <del>Deputy</del> Mi   | neral   |
|--|---------|
| Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the U                     |         |
| States Surveyor General for Arizona,   | dated   |
| July 16 1917, , I have, in strict conformity to the laws o   | f the   |
| United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instruc                   |         |
| of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mi                       | ining   |
| Claim of Sam Thorpe and J.J. Cox   |         |
| , known as   | s the   |
| Lovers Roch placer   | ,       |
| situate in <i>Pioneer</i> Mining Dis   | trict,  |
| Pinal County, Arizona , in Sec   | ction   |
| 35 , Township No. 1 S , Range No. 12 E unsurveged and and designated as Survey No. 3416 , as represent |         |
| in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining of                   |         |
| as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached                         |         |
| of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General                        | with    |
| said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and                   | per-    |
| petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions the                  | nere-   |
| under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original                    | ginal   |
| field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended                          | and     |
| improvements made upon said mining claim by claimants or their gran                                    | ntors   |
| are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized v                   | alue    |
| thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portio                   | n of    |
| said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate                 | mate    |
| of expenditures upon any other claim.  |         |
|  |         |
|  |         |
| Quin C, Thompson   | ,       |
| l'. S. <del>Deputy</del> Mineral Sure  | veyor.  |
|  |         |
| Subscribed and sworn to by the said Oliver C. Thampson   | 9       |
| U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me H.S. PRINCE Dolor  | 2 Duble |
| Maneifa Cong augmenthis 100  |         |
| day of august 1917.  |         |
| 26. S. Dinie   |         |
|  |         |
| Nolary One   | blei    |
| My commission expires may 812  |         |
|  | •       |

4-694.

Title Page to Report under Paragraph 60, Mining Circular, Approved May 21, 1907.

# REPORT

| Under paragraph 60, General Mining Circular, approved May 21, 1907, upon the Placer Mining Claim  |
|---|
| known as the Lovers Rock Placer   |
| Sam Thope and I flox  |
| Situate in Juneer Mining District  County, Ohnzona, embracing  17.064 Ocues in Sechon 35, of 1 of R 12 & Unsu  and Sechon 3, of 2 of R 12 & |
| in Sec, Town, Range   |
| Examination made July 23, 1917  By Ohin O, Ohom Son  U.S. Mineral Surveyor.   |

31304b3m8-07

#### Descriptive Report.

- (a) The soil is composed of a drift deposit of gravel, boulders and sand, cemented with calcarious material of the formation locally known as caliche. There is no timber of any kind on the claim and the other vegetation is confined to cacti and small desert growth.
- (b) Queen Creek follows practically the entire length of the south side of this claim, varying from fifty to 100 ft. in width. This is a torrential stream carrying a large amount of water during seasons of storm and nearly or quite dry at other times. Water is usually found here in considerable quantities at a short depth below the bed of the stream.

(c)

The workings on this claim consist of a cut and tunnel, the mouth of cut bears N 49° 30' W. 114 ft. from Cor. No.1. Center line of cut and tunnel bears thence N. 31° 16' W. 10 ft. to face of cut and portal of tunnel, thence in tunnel, same course, 30 ft. to Sta. A, 39 ft., thence S.  $58^{\circ}$  44' W. 15 ft. to breast. At Sta. A a cross cut bears N.  $58^{\circ}$  44' E. 14 ft. The cut is  $5 \times 10 \times 9$  ft., and the tunnel and crosscut are  $4 \times 6$  ft. except that portion of the tunnel 6 ft. from the portal and extending along its length for 9 ft., which is enlarged to  $10 \times 7\frac{1}{2}$  ft. All work is in cemented gravel.

Value \$634.00

- (d) This claim lies within one-quarter mile of the business center of the town of Superior, and is practically covered by squatters' houses adjacent to the town of Superior.
- (e) This claim lies about one mile southwest of the Magma Copper wine and is bounded on the northeast by the Doubly Site lode, Mineral Survey No. 2478, and conflicts on the northwest with the Oversight No.9 lode, unsurveyed, Magma Copper Co., claimant.
- (f) The cementing material noted in Par. (a) is said to contain gold in small quantities. Queen Creek furnishes

| , 613° L  | a sufficient amount of water to successfully conduct   |   |
|-----------|--|---|
|           | placer mining operations.  |   |
| (g)       | See Par. (c)   |   |
| (h)       | There are no mines, salt licks, salt springs or  |   |
| 0.        | mill-seats upon this claim.  |   |
|           | tions waste of the middle of he had the long within  |   |
|           | Chan to Thompson   |   |
| dita      | If I Mineral Survey or   | / |
|           | of the south man of the class, verydra from the  |   |
| -12       | or to measure California a late of the contracts out of the contracts of the contracts of the contract of the  |   |
| · Basic : | les a large ence. eterréduring conces et litre   |   |
| 100       | live of reserving date retire to when you were to would  |   |
| dig       | no trans to relationary of deriving on a production  |   |
| 11        | . To fine eld wated  |   |
| 1 1 1     | in the sure fathers mission to the first with the father   |   |
|           | the all through the country of the language of   |   |
|           | of sind in which the land the land was and   |   |
|           | TIO LATERS AND THE RESE OF ALL VIOLET AND THE PARTY.   |   |
|           | themes in tennel, some source, 30 ft. to   |   |
| 1         | The same of the Late of the Late of the same of the late of the same of the late of the la |   |
|           | and the real of the plant of the section of  |   |
|           | were the transfer of the continue to the conti |   |
|           | me federal and the former and the matry entered  |   |
|           |  |   |
| 1 257     | whish confirm the traffic that the main a threatening  |   |
|           | to LOwery Tt   |   |
|           | Edg. Seriev  |   |
|           | Desirable of the retrain-one minter sail misto will (5)  |   |
|           | center of the town of Superior, out is westerned   |   |
| -ha       | to nwed his out through a second termine ye form.  |   |
|           | . Toltro   |   |
| 1 3       | (a) this olein lies bout one mile so aller to the  |   |
| onta y    | A tree tain out to propried at pur out! Todath state.  |   |
| stobl     | Books . This add revers Encounts old forth without   |   |
| 1         | man . e al las dele e d'art att to en est un est un  |   |
|           | Towned, newer Comer Co., elelant   |   |
| 1         | " ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '  |   |
| 1 S. 2    | The there were the selfit man like a st block the contract   |   |
|           |  |   |

### CORROBORATIVE AFFIDAVIT UNDER PARAGRAPH 60, GENERAL MINING CIRCULAR.

APPROVED JULY 26, 1901.

| That of Urizona   |   |
|---|---|
| Obate of Asyona Ses:  |   |
|   |   |
| J. Muller and W. Edwards  |   |
| being first duly sworn, severally depose and say that he is personally and well acquainted with the |   |
| placer-mining claim of Sam Thorpe and & flor  |   |
| , known as the  |   |
| Lorra Rock placer, situate in   |   |
| Pronen Mining District,   |   |
| Puial County, aryona, embracing.  |   |
| 17.064 genes in Location 35 V/ & R 12 & Unsur,  |   |
|   |   |
| and Seelin 3 of 2 & R 12 6  |   |
|   |   |
| , in Township No,   |   |
| Range No; and also with the character of all the land included                                      |   |
| in said claim, and has been so acquainted for muse than one year last                               |   |
| past; that his knowledge of said claim and land is derived from                                     |   |
| Personal knowledge and observation  |   |
|   |   |
| and is such as to enable  |   |
| him to testify understandingly with regard thereto; that he has carefully read the foregoing report |   |
| of Chin & Thompson , U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, and   |   |
| that to his own personal knowledge said report is in all respects true and accurate.                |   |
| that to his own personal knowledge said report is in all respects true and accurate.  Muller ME.    |   |
| 1 Po S E  |   |
| OM & agwaras  |   |
| Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me  |   |
| this 2 f" day of August, 1997.  |   |
| The series  | - |
| Junese Typonglion   | 0 |
| Notary Vribles  |   |
| 4116b3m6-02   |   |
|   |   |
| My commission expus   |   |
|   |   |

Notice of Focation 3416 Lovers Rock Placer inning claim The undersigned hereby locate and claim the following described mineral bearing ground for Placer mining performe, To luck: Cammunding at the southwesterly come of the Doble Sight Viving Claim Situated in Queen Creek Channel an rock bulder, marked 2478 by Lorneyon, thense running northery along the westerly and line of the Dauble Sight mining claim 600 feet to a but thence westing 1500 feet to a but, there southerly 600 feet to a int, an the outh bank of queen Creek"; thence Easterly 1500 feet to the place of the beginning-Cantaining 20 acris of grand - The untress monument for the southeastry corner- the point of Communing is advised on a rode wall to feet northerly and 30 feet westry, This claim is in Rionar mining district Prival County. Argana lies about half of a mile unstroy of the Queen-Crack Carrier and about Stree-9- miss easterly of the Picket Past "humilain- Queen Creek runs through the Claim also the Superior and Florence Wag on road. and is nound the Lovers Rock Placer Imming Claim, Located Jan. the 2 nd. 1912 By Sam Thorpe

# U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

# Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

|   | Phoenix, Arizona,  |  |
|---|--|--|
|   | . ————————————————————————————————————   |  |
| I, U. S. Surveyor-G                     | eneral for District of Arizona   |  |
|   | ne foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the survey  |  |
|   | and approval of the survey   |  |
|   | Sam Thorpe and J. J. Cox   |  |
| known as the                            | Lovers Rock Placer   |  |
|   | Pioneer  |  |
|   | Pinal County, Arizona.   |  |
| in Section 35 designated as Survey No   | Township No. 1 S., Range No. 12 E., uns., and 2 S., " " 12 E., has been correctly copied from the originals on file in |  |
|   | ld Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if   |  |
| incorporated into a paten               | t, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein                                       |  |
|   | nanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof.   |  |
|   | y that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improve-  |  |
|   | nining claim by claimants or their grantors, and that said improvements  |  |
| consist of l cut &                      | and tunnel with crosscut, total value \$634.   |  |
|   |  |  |
|   |  |  |
|   |  |  |
|   |  |  |
| *************************************** |  |  |
|   |  |  |
|   |  |  |
|   | d labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures  |  |
| pon any other claim.                    | a short of improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures  |  |
| I further certify that                  | the plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix,  |  |
|   | is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.   |  |
|   | Frank P. Trott,  |  |
|   | United States Surveyor-General for Arizona   |  |

# SURVEYOR=GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

## Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

|                           | Phoenix, Arizona,   |                            |
|---------------------------|---|----------------------------|
|                           | February  | <u>, 23</u> , 191 8.       |
| I, U. S. Surveyor-Ge      | eneral for District of Arizona                                |                            |
| do hereby certify that th | ne foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Re           | eturn of the Survey of the |
| Mining Claim of           |   |                            |
|                           | Sam Thorpe and J. J. Cox                                      |                            |
|                           |   | , known as the             |
|                           | Lovers Rock Placer  | <del>-</del>               |
| situate in                | Pioneer   | mining district,           |
| Pina                      | County,   | Arizona.                   |
|                           | Township No. 1 S., Range 2 S., " esignated as Survey No. 3416 |                            |
| xecuted by                | Oliver C. Thompson  | , United States Mineral    |
| Surveyor,                 | July 18-23, , 191 7, und                                      | der my instructions dated  |
| July 16,                  | , 1917, have been critically examin                           | ed and the necessary cor-  |
| ections and explanation   | s made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and              | the Survey they describe,  |
| are hereby approved. A    | true copy of the copy of the location certificate fi          | led by the applicant for   |
| survey is included in the | field notes.  |                            |
|                           | Anna G  | Front                      |
|                           | U. S. Surveyor-General for                                    | Arizona.                   |

6-3824